# **NEWS ALERT**

# Section 409A Requirements for Amending Nonqualified Deferred Compensation Plans

Section 409A of the Code imposes strict requirements on nonqualified deferred compensation plans and arrangements. Effective January 1, 2009, all plans must be amended to comply with the requirements of Code Section 409A and the final regulations. Until then, deferred compensation plans and arrangements must be operated in reasonable, good faith compliance with Code Section 409A. Failure to comply with Code Section 409A will result in immediate taxation to the executive of the amounts deferred. In addition, the executive will be required to pay a twenty percent (20%) excise tax and may be required to pay interest for failure to include the deferred amounts in his taxable income in the year such amounts were earned.

Code Section 409A defines "nonqualified deferred compensation plan" broadly to include "traditional" deferred compensation plans, as well as certain long-term incentive and bonus plans, equity compensation plans (e.g., discounted stock options and stock appreciation rights, restricted stock units and phantom stock), severance and employment agreements, and reimbursement arrangements (including, but not limited to, indemnification arrangements). Therefore, it is imperative to prepare an inventory of the arrangements you currently sponsor so that we can determine whether they satisfy the requirements for an exemption from Code Section 409A or you can timely amend them to reflect their compliance with Code Section 409A.

Note, if any amendments are necessary, they will need to be prepared in time to take any necessary corporate action on or before December 31, 2008.

## Contacts:

Nancy W. Furney 214.745.5228 *Dallas* nfurney@winstead.com

Lori T. Oliphant 214.745.5643 *Dallas* loliphant@winstead.com

Anthony J. Eppert 713.650.2721 *Houston* aeppert@winstead.com

#### **Mailing List Subscriptions**

If you would like to be added to Winstead's News Alert mailing list, please e-mail newsalerts@winstead.com. Accordingly, you may unsubscribe from Winstead's distribution list by e-mailing newsalerts@winstead.com and including **remove** in the subject line. It may take up to 10 business days to remove your address from the e-mail list.

### Disclaimer

Content contained within this news alert provides information on general legal issues and is not intended to provide advice on any specific legal matter or factual situation. This information is not intended to create, and receipt of it does not constitute, a lawyer-client relationship. Readers should not act upon this information without seeking professional counsel.



Austin | Dallas | Fort Worth | Houston | San Antonio | The Woodlands | Washington, D.C.

WINSTEAD.COM